TO Licensing and Safety Team

FROM Geraldine O'Grady

REFERENCE: Genesis Thai Beauty Spa

DATE 29th June 2022

Re: Genesis New World Aldgate Ltd,
T/A Genesis Thai Beauty Spa, Unit 2 Nagpal House, 1 Gunthorpe Street, London,
E1 7RG

Reference is made to the Special Treatment License for the above premises. Currently the business holds a premises special treatments licence to carry out massage, facials, pedicures, and manicures. The licence expires on the 20^{th of} January 2023.

An application is made to revoke the premises special treatments licence for the following reasons;

- 1. The Licensing and Safety Team has evidence of the premises being improperly conducted London Local Authorities Act 1991, Section 8 (e). The business, Genesis Thai Beauty Spa was found to be offering services of a sexual nature on 2 separate occasions, on the 15th and 29th of October 2021. Evidence of this is attached in the form of witness statements of the two test purchases is exhibited as GOG. 001.GTBS & GOG.002.GTBS. A copy of the first licence issued on the 20th January 2021and standard conditions attached to the licence is exhibited as GOG.003.GTBS. A copy of the current licence issued on 30th of March 2022 and standard conditions attached to the licence is exhibited as GOG.004.GTBS.
- I carried out a follow up compliance check visit on the 21^{st of} January 2022. A copy of the site visit report is exhibited as GOG. 005.GTBS. One massage was present at the time of my visit, she introduced herself as
- 3. A letter was sent to Genesis New World Aldgate Ltd at their registered address on the 21^{st of} January 2022, this letter containing questions relating to the evidence provided during test purchases exhibited as **GOG. 006.GTBS**.

 provided a prepared statement in relation to the matter exhibited as **GOG. 007.GTBS**.
- 4. A company house search on 22nd February 2022 showed was appointed as a Director of Genesis New World Aldgate Ltd on the 22^{nd of} February 2022 and on the 14th of July 2020 a notification of as a person with significant control was included on 1st of July 2020 exhibited as **GOG. 008.GTBS**. As such, the person concerned in the conduct and management of the premises used for special treatments could be reasonably

regarded as not being a fit and proper person to hold such a license. (Section 8c of the Act).

5. Under Section 9(2) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 the Borough Council may revoke a licence held by a person for grounds mentioned in Section 8 which includes premises being improperly conducted and the licence holder not being a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

1.08ach_

Geraldine O'Grady Principal Environmental Health Officer Licensing and Safety Team

List of Exhibits

GOG. 001.GTBS	Witness Statement
GOG.002.GTBS	Witness Statement
GOG.003.GTBS	Licence for Special Treatment Premises issued on 20 th January 2021 and associated conditions
GOG.004.GTBS	Licence for Special Treatment Premises issued on 30 th March 2022 and associated conditions
GOG. 005.GTBS	Onsite report dated 21st January 2022
GOG. 006.GTBS	Letter requesting information under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act dated 21 st January 2022
GOG. 007.GTBS	Prepared Statement by
GOG. 008.GTBS	Companies house search